

Senator Donald M. Manglona Vice Chair, EAGI Member, JGL

Senator Paul A. Manglona Vice Chair, JGL Member, EAGI

Senator Corina L. Magofna Member 23rd Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature

Senate Standing Committee on Judiciary, Government and Law And

Senate Standing Executive Appointments and Government Investigations

April 17, 2024

Pursuant to the Interim Rules of the Senate and the Open Government Act, Senator Celina R. Babauta, Chairperson of the Senate Standing Committee on Executive Appointments and Government Investigations, of the Twenty-third Northern Mariana Islands Commonwealth Legislature (NMCL) will convene the following open and public meeting:

MEETING: Public Hearing

DATE: Monday, April 22, 2024

TIME: 10:00 a.m.

LOCATION: Senate Chamber

Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan

Copies of this notice, the official scheduled Public Hearing notice, and the agenda have been filed with the Office of Senator Celina R. Babauta, released to the media and posted at the following locations:

Administration Building Entrance Hall House of Representatives Entrance Hall Senate Entrance Hall NMCL Website (www.cnmileg.net) and Facebook Page

Written comments on agenda items may be submitted to the Office of Senator Celina R. Babauta, Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan, or sent via email to staff.senbabautac@gmail.com prior to the convening of the meeting. Oral testimony may be presented during the committee meetings.

DISTRIBUTION LIST:

SAPLR Kandit News Group News Marianas Variety Saipan Tribune KSPN 2 News KUAM News



Senator Donald M. Manglona Vice Chair, EAGI Member, JGL

Senator Paul A. Manglona Vice Chair, JGL Member, EAGI

Senator Corina L. Magofna Member 23rd Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature

Senate Standing Committee on Judiciary, Government and Law And

Senate Standing Executive Appointments and Government Investigations

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

DATE: April 17, 2024

TO: All Active Government Employees and Private Citizens

FR: Chairwoman

CC: EAGI Members, Senate Clerk, Legal Counsel, Legislative Assistant

SUBJ: CONFIRMATION HEARING, Member of the Public Utilities Commission.

The Senate Standing Committee on Executive Appointments and Government Investigations will convene on Monday, April 22, 2024, at 10:00 a.m. at Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building, Capitol Hill, Saipan, to examine the credentials for the Member of the Public Utilities Commission. The agenda of this meeting is attached.

Members of the public are encouraged to submit written testimony prior to the meeting. All materials provided in written form will be part of the Committee's record. Written comments may also be submitted to staff.senbabautac@gmail.com. Oral testimonies may be delivered during the committee meeting.



Senator Donald M. Manglona Vice Chair, EAGI Member, JGL

Senator Paul A. Manglona Vice Chair, JGL Member, EAGI

Senator Corina L. Magofna Member 23rd Northern Marianas Commonwealth Legislature

Senate Standing Committee on Judiciary, Government and Law And

Senate Standing Executive Appointments and Government Investigations

Monday, April 22, 2024 10:00 am Honorable Jesus P. Mafnas Memorial Building Capitol Hill, Saipan

AGENDA

- 1. Roll Call
 - a. Administrative / Housekeeping matters
 - b. Introductions
- 2. Adoption of the Agenda
- 3. Statements from Special Assistant for Administration/ Special Assistant for Programs & Legislative Reviews
- 4. Public Comments
- 5. New Business
 - a. 10:00 am- Dr. John "Jack" A. Angello, nominated to serve as a Member of the Public Utilities Commission, representing the Third Senatorial District.
- 6. Miscellaneous
- 7. Adjournment